
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 511 8670 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 27 February 2014 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT 2014/15   
 

3 - 30 

 (B) DRAFT BUDGET 2014/15   
 

31 - 52 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 6 February 2014 2.00 p.m. 
The Boardroom, Municipal Building 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 

4. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO AND PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 
PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) DEMOLITION OF MOOR LANE BUSINESS CENTRE   
 

53 - 55 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 6 February 2014 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
TITLE: Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014/15 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Treasury Management Strategy Statement which incorporates the 

Annual Investment Strategy (AIS) and the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Strategy for 2014/15. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Council be recommended to adopt the policies, 

strategies, statements, prudential and treasury indicators outlined in the 
report. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 This Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) details the expected 

activities of the treasury function in the forthcoming financial year (2014/15). Its 
production and submission to Council is a requirement of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management.  

 
3.2 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 

Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   

 
3.3 The Act requires the Council to set out its treasury strategy for borrowing and to 

prepare an Annual Investment Strategy; this sets out the Council’s policies for 
managing its investments and for giving priority to the security and liquidity of those 
investments.  

 
3.4 Government guidance notes state that Authorities can combine the Treasury 

Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy into one report.  The Council 
has adopted this approach and the Annual Investment Strategy is therefore 
included as paragraph 8. 

 
3.5     The Council is also required to produce a Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

Policy Statement. There is a formal statement for approval detailed in paragraph 
11 with Appendix C discussing MRP in more detail. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3aPage 3



 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The successful delivery of the strategy will assist the Council in meeting its budget 

commitments. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 There are no direct implications, however, the revenue budget and capital 

programme support the delivery and achievement of all the Council’s priorities. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 The Authority operates its treasury management activity within the approved code 

of practice and supporting documents. The aim at all times is to operate in an 
environment where risk is clearly identified and managed. This strategy sets out 
clear objectives within these guidelines. 

 
7.2 Regular monitoring is undertaken during the year and reported on a quarterly basis 

to the Executive Board. 
  
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Document   Place of Inspection  Contact Officer 
 Working Papers  Financial Management  Jean Clieve 
 CIPFA TM Code     Kingsway House 
 CIPFA Prudential Code 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT 

 
2014/15 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Financial Management Division  

Finance Department 
January 2014 

 

Page 5



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2014/15 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The suggested strategy for 2014/15 in respect of the following aspects of the 

treasury management function are based upon the views of the Operational 
Director Finance on interest rates, supplemented with leading market forecasts 
provided by the Council’s treasury advisor, Capita Asset Services (formerly 
Sector). 

 
The strategy covers: 

• Treasury limits in force which will limit the treasury risk and activities of the 
Council 

• The current treasury position 
• Prospects for interest rates 
• The borrowing strategy 
• Policy on borrowing in advance of need 
• The investment strategy 
• Debt rescheduling 
• Creditworthiness policy 
• Policy on use of external service providers 
• Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

 
1.2 These elements cover the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 

CIPFA Prudential Code, the CLG MRP Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code and CLG Investment Guidance. 

 
1.3 Section 32 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to 

calculate its budget requirement for each financial year to include the revenue 
costs that flow from capital financing decisions. This, therefore, means that 
increases in capital expenditure must be limited to a level whereby increases in 
charges to revenue from:- 

 
1. increases in interest charges caused by increased borrowing to finance 

additional capital expenditure, and 
 
2. increases in running costs from new capital projects  
 
are limited to a level which is affordable within the projected income of the Council 
for the foreseeable future. 

 
2.0 TREASURY LIMITS FOR 2014/15 TO 2016/17 
 
2.1 It is a statutory duty under Section 3 of the Act and supporting regulations, for the 

Council to determine and keep under review how much it can afford to borrow. The 
amount so determined is termed the “Affordable Borrowing Limit”. In England, the 
Authorised Limit represents the legislative limit specified in the Act. 

 
 

Page 6



2.2 The Council must have regard to the Prudential Code when setting the Authorised 
Limit, which essentially requires it to ensure that total capital investment remains 
within sustainable limits and, in particular, that the impact upon its future council 
tax is ‘acceptable’. 

 
2.3 Whilst termed an “Affordable Borrowing Limit”, the capital plans to be considered 

for inclusion incorporate financing by both external borrowing and other forms of 
liability, such as credit arrangements. The Authorised Limit is to be set, on a rolling 
basis, for the forthcoming financial year and two successive financial years.  

 
2.4 Details of the Authorised Limit can be found in Appendix D. 
 
3.0 CURRENT TREASURY PORTFOLIO POSITION 
 
3.1 The Council defines its treasury management activities as: “The management of 

the Council’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital 
market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those 
activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 
 

3.2 The Council regards the successful identification, monitoring and control of risk to 
be the prime criteria by which the effective
[...]
/15 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To recommend to Council the budget, capital programme and council 

tax for 2014/15. 
 
1.2 The Police and Crime Commissioner and the Cheshire Fire Authority 

are not expected to set their precept until after the meeting of 
Executive Board. Therefore a number of figures contained within the 
report and resolution cannot yet be finalised and these are indicated by 
question marks. Once known these figures will be incorporated into the 
report and resolution to Council showing the Total Council Tax.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Council be recommended to adopt 

the resolution set out in Appendix A, which includes setting the 
budget at £108.234m, the Council Tax requirement of £37.101m 
(before Parish, Police and Fire precepts) and the Band D Council 
Tax for Halton of £1,181.56. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
3.1 The Executive Board approved the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

(MTFS) at its meeting on 21st November 2013.  In summary, a funding 
gap of around £15m in 2014/15, £17m in 2015/16 and £14m in 2016/17 
was identified.   The Strategy had the following objectives: 

 
• Deliver a balanced and sustainable budget 
• Prioritise spending towards the Council’s five priority areas 
• Avoid excessive Council Tax rises 
• Achieve significant cashable efficiency gains  
• Protect front line services as far as possible 
• Deliver improved procurement 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 31



 

 

Budget Consultation 
 
3.2 The Council uses various consultation methods to listen to the views of 

the public and Members own experience through their Ward work is an 
important part of that process. The Council also undertakes Budget 
Presentations at its seven Area Forums giving local people the 
opportunity to feed their views into the process. As those meetings 
were taking place when this report was being drafted any views offered 
by the Area Forums will be reported to the Executive Board at the 
meeting. 

 
3.3 Individual consultations are taking place in respect of specific budget 

reductions and equality impact assessments will be completed where 

necessary. 

 Review of the 2013/14 Budget  
 
3.4 The Executive Board receives regular reports summarising spending in 

the current year against the budget.  The latest report indicates that 
spending will be within budget for the year.  It is anticipated that 
balances at 31st March 2014 will be around £7.1m, broadly as planned 
when the budget was set last year.   

 
 2014/15 Budget 
 
3.5 On 10th December 2013 the Council approved initial budget savings for 

2014/15 of £6.537m and the new proposed savings are shown in 
Appendix B. 

 
3.7 The proposed budget totals £108.234m. The departmental analysis of 

the budget is shown in Appendix C and the major reasons for change 
from the current budget are shown in Appendix D. 

 
3.8 The proposed budget incorporates the grant figures announced in the 

Final Grant Settlement.  It includes £673,000 for the New Homes 
Bonus grant, which is payable to local authorities based upon the net 
increase in the number of homes in their area.  This grant is payable at 
this amount for 6 years. 

 
3.9 It is considered prudent for the budget to include a general contingency 

of £1m.  This should be sufficient to cover the potential for price 
changes, increases in demand led budgets, as well as a general 
contingency for uncertain and unknown items. 

 
3.10 The Local Government Act 2003 places a requirement on the Chief 

Financial Officer to report on the robustness of the estimates included 
in the budget and the adequacy of the reserves for which the budget 
provides.  In my view the budget setting process and the information 
provided should be sufficient to allow the Council to come to an 
informed view regarding the 2014/15 budget, capital programme and 

Page 32



 

 

council tax.  Balances and reserves should provide sufficient resilience 
to meet the financial consequences of any unforeseen events.   

 
 Local Government Finance Settlement 
 
3.11 The Government announced on 5th February 2014 the Final Local 

Government Finance Settlement for 2014/15, which was in line with the 
Provisional Settlement announced on 18th December 2013. 

 
3.12 From 1st April 2013 the Local Government funding regime changed 

significantly with the introduction of the Business Rates Retention 
Scheme. Under the Scheme 50% of any increase in business rates 
generated within the Borough above a baseline level, is retained. The 
Council also receives a Top-Up grant, as it previously received more 
funding than the business rates it collected and paid over to 
Government. In addition, the Council receives Revenue Support grant. 

 
3.13 For 2014/15 Halton’s total Government grant funding (Settlement 

Funding Allocation) will be £71.142m. This is made up of £32.154m 
Baseline Funding, £7.309m Top-Up grant and £31.679m Revenue 
Support grant. In total the Settlement Funding Allocation has reduced 
by £7.806m or 9.9% from the 2013/14 adjusted level. 

  
3.14 The Government have once again offered Councils a Council Tax 

Freeze grant equivalent to a 1% increase in council tax. The grant will 
be paid for 2014/15 and 2015/16 and thereafter will be included into the 
Local Government spending review baseline from 2016/17. 

 
3.15 As far as the non domestic premises are concerned, the rate is fixed 

centrally by the Government, and for 2014/15 has been set at 48.2p in 
the pound, an increase of 2% and 47.1p in the pound for small 
businesses, an increase of 2%. 

 
 Budget Outlook 
 
3.16 It is very difficult to forecast resources over the following two years, 

given the uncertainties caused by the current economic climate and the 
Government’s continuing austerity measures. Nevertheless, the 
Medium Term Financial Forecast has been updated and the latest 
forecast is shown in Appendix E.  

 
3.17 The resultant funding gap over the next two years is forecast to be in 

the region of £35.9m.  The approach to finding these savings will be 
the continuation of the budget strategy of: 

 
• Progressing the Efficiency Programme. 
• Reviewing the portfolio of land and assets, including the use of 

buildings, in accordance with the Accommodation Strategy. 
• Better procurement. 
• Reviewing terms and conditions of staff (subject to negotiation). 

Page 33



 

 

• Offering staff voluntary early retirement and voluntary redundancy 
under the terms of the Staffing Protocol. 

• Reducing the cost of services either by reducing spend or 
increasing income. 

• Partnership working, collaboration and sharing of services with 
other councils and other organisations. 

• Stopping some lower priority services. 
 
3.18 The budget strategy is predicated on the Government continuing to 

withdraw considerable amounts of grant from the Council.  To help 
offset this loss, support will be given to our partners and the voluntary 
sector to lever-in monies to the Borough. 

 
 Halton’s Council Tax 
 
3.19 The Government no longer operate council tax capping powers, but 

instead there is a requirement for councils to hold a local referendum if 
they propose to increase council tax by more than a percentage 
threshold prescribed by the Government. 

 
3.20 The Government have confirmed the availability of a council tax freeze 

grant, as outlined in paragraph 3.14 above, and have set the council 
tax referendum threshold at 2%.  

 
3.21 The tax base (Band D equivalent) for the Borough has been set at 

31,400. 
  
3.22 The combined effect of the budget, government support and council tax 

base gives a Band D Council Tax for Halton of £1,181.56, an increase 
of 1.9% over the current year. This is equivalent to £22.72 per week. 

 
 Parish Precepts 
 
3.23 The Parish Councils have set their precepts for the year as shown 

below, with the resultant additional Council Tax for a Band D property 
being as follows: 

 

 Precept 
Precept 
Increase 

Additional 
Council Tax 

Basic 
Council Tax 

      
 £ £ % £ £ 
      
Hale 15,400 0 0 23.95 1,205.51 
Daresbury 3,475 -618 -15.1 23.17 1,204.73 
Moore 4,300  100   2.4 13.61 1,195.17 
Preston Brook 8,000 740 10.2 25.08 1,206.64 
Halebank 13,820 -935 -6.3 27.98 1,209.54 
Sandymoor 15,600      0  0 16.42 1,197.98 
 
 

Page 34



 

 

Average Council Tax 
 

3.24 In addition, it is also necessary to calculate the average Council Tax for 
the area as a whole. This is the figure required by Government and 
used for comparative purposes.  For a Band D property the figure is 
£1,183.49, an increase of £21.99 per annum. 

 
 Police Precept 
 
3.25 The Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner has set the precept on 

the Council at £?.???m which is £???.?? for a Band D property, an 
increase of £?.?? or ?.?%.  The figures for each Band are shown in 
Recommendation 5 in Appendix A. 

 
 Fire Precept 
 
3.26 The Cheshire Fire Authority has set the precept on the Council at 

£?.???m which is £??.?? for a Band D property, an increase of £?.?? 
or ?.?%.  The figures for each Band are shown in Recommendation 6 
in Appendix A. 

 
 Total Council Tax 
 
3.27 Combining all these figures will give the Total Council Tax for 2014/15 

and these are shown in Recommendation 7 in Appendix A.  The total 
Band D Council Tax (before Parish precepts) is £?,???.?? an increase 
of £?.?? or ?.?%. The increases in Parish precepts means the increase 
in Hale is ?.?%, in Daresbury is ?.?%, in Moore is ?.?%, in Preston 
Brook is ?.?%, in Halebank is ?.?% and in Sandymoor is ?.?%. 

 
3.28 It is expected that Halton’s Total Council Tax will continue to be 

amongst the lowest in the North West.  Given that nearly half of all 
properties in the Borough are in Band A, and also 85% of properties 
are in Bands A-C, most households will pay less than the “headline” 
figure.  In addition, many households will receive redu
[...]
D PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 

OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
    
 Local Government 

Finance Report 
(England) 2014/15 

Financial 
Management  
Kingsway House 

Steve Baker 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
 
DRAFT RESOLUTION FOR SUBMISSION TO THE COUNCIL 
AT ITS MEETING ON 5th MARCH 2014 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: that the Council adopt the following resolution: 
 
1. The policies outlined in this paper be adopted, including the Budget for 

2014/15, the savings set out in Appendix B and the Capital Programme 
set out in Appendix F.  

 
2. That it be noted that at the meeting on 10th December 2013 the Council 

agreed the following: 
 

(a) The Council Tax Base 2014/15 for the whole Council area is 
31,400 (item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act)  and 

 
(b) For dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept 

relates, be set out as follows: 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  
Hale 643 
Daresbury 150 
Moore 316 
Preston Brook 319 

Halebank 494 
Sandymoor 950 

 
 being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with 

Regulation 6 of the Regulations, as the amounts of its Council 
Tax Base for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to 
which special items relate. 

 
3. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 

purposes for 2014/15 (excluding Parish precepts) is £37,100,984. 
 
4. In accordance with the relevant provisions of the Local Government 

Finance Act 1992 (Sections 31 to 36), the following amounts be now 
calculated by the Council for the year 2013/14 and agreed as follows: 

 
(a) £313,613,399 – being the aggregate of the amounts which the 

Council estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
said Act, taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils. 

 

Page 39



 

 

 
(b) £276,451,820 – being the aggregate of the amounts which
[...]
 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

        

A 803.65 803.16 796.78 804.43 806.36 798.66 787.71 

B 937.59 937.01 929.58 938.50 940.75 931.76 918.99 

C 1,071.53 1,070.88 1,062.38 1,072.57 1,075.15 1,064.88 1,050.28 

D 1,205.47 1,204.73 1,195.17 1,206.64 1,209.54 1,197.98 1,181.56 

E 1,473.35 1,472.45 1,460.76 1,474.48 1,478.33 1,464.20 1,444.13 

F 1,741.25 1,740.17 1,726.36 1,742.93 1,747.12 1,730.42 1,706.70 

G 2,009.12 2,007.89 1,991.95 2,011.07 2,015.90 1,996.64 1,969.27 

H 2,410.94 2,409.46 2,390.34 2,413.28 2,419.08 2,395.96 2,363.12 

 
 being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 

3(g) above by the number which, in the proportion set out in 
Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular band divided by the number which in that proportion is 
applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of 
categories of dwellings listed in different valuation bands. 

 
5. It is further noted that for the year 2014/15 the Cheshire Police and 

Crime Commissioner has stated the following amounts in precepts 
issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for each of the categories of dwellings 
shown below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 

 

 
 £ 
  

A ????? 
B ????? 
C ????? 

D ????? 

E ????? 
F ????? 
G ????? 
H ????? 

 
6. It is further noted that for the year 2014/15 the Fire Authority have 

stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
 £ 
  

A ????? 
B ????? 
C ????? 
D ????? 

E ????? 
F ????? 
G ????? 
H ????? 

 
7. That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 

3(i), 4 and 5 above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the fo
[...]
0 
Children’s Playground Equipment 65 65 65 
Landfill Tax Credit Schemes 340 340 340 
Runcorn Hill Park 250 250  
Litter Bins 20 20 20 
Disabled Facilities 665 787  
Community Capacity 351   
Better Care Fund  356  
    
Communities Directorate 1,721 1,848 455 
    
Total 35,591 15,371 77,286 
    
Slippage between years + 13,185 + 7,118 + 3,074 
 - 7,118 - 3,074 - 15,457 
    
GRAND TOTAL 41,658 19,415 64,903 
 

Page 52



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

6 February 2014 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Children & Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources & Physical Environment  

SUBJECT: 
 

Moor Lane Business Centre - Demolition 

WARD(S) 
 

Kingsway 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To update members on the closure and subsequent demolition of 
Moor Lane Business Centre 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Executive Board note 
 

1) that the final date for closure of the building was 31st 
January 2014; and  
 

2) that the demolition of the premises will commence in late 
February with completion being due in early June.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The decision was taken to close Moor Lane Business Centre in early 

2013 as the investment needed to bring the building back into a 
reasonable state of repair was estimated to be well in excess of 
£750,000.  Funding to undertake this work was not available and to 
fund it via rent increases would not be viable as rents would need to 
double for a least a period of 5 years before the monies were 
recouped. 
 

3.2 Tenants were notified of the proposed closure in March 2013 and 
they were informed that they would have to vacate the premises by 
the final closure date which would be 31st January 2014. 
 

3.3 
 

Derek Twigg MP, Cllr Rob Polhill and David Parr met with the 
tenants on 27th March 2013 to discuss the proposals and to assure 
them that every assistance would be given to them in order to help 
them relocate in the Borough. 
 

3.4 Property Services have been working closely with the tenants over 
the past few months the result being that of the 38 businesses 
located in the building, the majority have relocated into other 
premises within the Borough, only 5 having relocated elsewhere. 

Agenda Item 4aPage 53



 

 
3.5 The site offers a regeneration opportunity, especially once all the 

adjoining sites become available.  In order to have the site available 
for regeneration the building needs to be demolished however, and 
in respect of this we are progressing with the procurement of a 
contract for demolition purposes via ‘The Chest’ with a view to 
commencing the works on site in late February 2014 with completion 
anticipated in June 2014. 
 

3.6 It is planned that the building will be demolished down to ground 
floor slab level, with the site being left safe and secure until such 
time that regeneration can take place. 
 

3.7 Discussions have taken place with NHS Halton Clinical & 
Commissioning Group in respect of the site being used on an interim 
basis for a parking facility for clients using the NHS Health Centre 
building on Moor Lane where they are looking to enhance facilities. 
If funding is made available for these works it is the intention to allow 
this for a period of time prior to redevelopment in the future. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

The proposals are in line with the Councils policy with regards 
regeneration, and ultimately will help lead to the regeneration of the 
immediate surrounding area. 

  
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 The demolition works are being funded from capital monies set 

aside for a number of demolition projects, the estimated costs being 
in the region of £150,000 

  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
None 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
The majority of tenants have been relocated into other premises 
mainly within the borough. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
None 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
The proposals will help allow for the regeneration of the immediate 
surrounding area in the future 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 Now that the building has closed and all tenants vacated the 
premises the risk of not demolishing the building is that vandal 
damage and ultimately possible arson attacks will leave the Council 
at risk of significant costs if a fire did occur due to the presence of 
asbestos in the building. Demolishing the building down to slab level 
as soon as possible will remove this risk and leave the site in a safe 
and secure state. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues associated with the 
demolition of the building. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

There are no papers within the meaning of the act. 
 
 

Page 55


	Agenda
	3a Treasury Management Statement 2014/15
	3b Draft Budget 2014/15
	4a Demolition of Moor Lane Business Centre



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 6 February 2014 in The Boardroom, 
Municipal Building 
 

 
Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, Jones, 
Nelson, J. Stockton, Wharton and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None   
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Philbin 
 
Officers present: A. Scott, M. Reaney, G. Cook, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan and 
E. Dawson 
 
Also in attendance:  One member of the press 

 

 Action 
EXB143 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2014 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB144 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT 2014/15  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, proposing the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2014/15. 
 

The TMSS was attached to the report and detailed 
the expected activities of the Treasury function in the 
forthcoming financial year (2014/15).  

 
The Local Government Act 2003 required the Council 

to “have regard to” the Prudential Code and to set Prudential 
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the 
Council’s capital investment plans were affordable, prudent 
and sustainable. The Act therefore required the Council to 
set out its Treasury Strategy for borrowing as well as an 
Annual Investment Strategy, which set out the Council’s 
policies for managing its investments and for giving priority 
to the security and liquidity of those investments. However, 
Government guidance stated that Authorities could combine 
the statement and the strategy into one report, and the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



Council had adopted this approach. 
 
Members noted that the production of a Minimum 

Revenue Provision Policy Statement was required and a 
formal statement for approval was contained within 
Appendix C.  
 
 RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to adopt 
the policies, strategies, statements and prudential and 
treasury indicators outlined in the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
EXB145 DRAFT BUDGET 2014/15  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which outlined a recommendation to 
Council in respect of the Budget, Capital Programme and 
Council Tax for 2014/15. 

 
It was noted that, at the time of writing the report, the 

Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner and the Cheshire 
Fire Authority had not set their budgets and Council Tax 
precepts. However final figures would be reported to Council 
when the information was available.  

 
The Government announced the Final Local 

Government Finance Settlement figure for 2014/15 on 5 
February 2014, which was in line with the Provisional 
Settlement announced on 18 December 2013, as detailed in 
the revised report. 

 
In terms of consultation, it was noted that the Council 

used various methods to listen to the views of the public and 
Members’ own experiences through their Ward work was an 
important part of that process. Budget presentations had 
taken place at six of the Area Forums to date and details of 
the comments made were tabled at the meeting. One Area 
Forum had still to meet and any comments arising would be 
reported to Council on 5th March 2014. In addition, individual 
consultations would take place in respect of specific budget 
reductions and equality impact assessments would be 
completed where necessary. 

 
The Board was advised that the Medium Term 

Financial Strategy, approved on 21 November 2013, had 
identified a funding gap of around £15m in 2014/15, £17m in 
2015/16 and £14m in 2016/17. The Strategy had the 
following objectives: 

 

• Deliver a balanced and sustainable budget; 

• Prioritise spending towards the Council’s five 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



priority areas; 

• Avoid excessive Council Tax rises; 

• Achieve significant cashable efficiency gains;  

• Protect front line services as far as possible; and 

• Deliver improved procurement. 
 

 On 10 December 2013, the Council approved initial 
budget savings of £6.537m, and the new proposed savings 
were shown at Appendix B. The Departmental analysis of 
the budget was shown in Appendix C and the major reasons 
for change from the current budget were outlined for 
Members’ information in Appendix D. It was noted that the 
proposed budget total was £108.234m. 
 

The Board was advised that the proposed budget 
incorporated the grant figures announced in the Final Grant 
Settlement, and included £673,000 for the New Homes 
Bonus Grant, payable to local authorities based on the net 
increase in the number of homes in their area. The grant 
was payable at this amount for six years. 

 
It was noted that from 1 April 2013, the Local 

Government funding regime changed significantly with the 
introduction of the Business Rates Retention Scheme, as 
outlined in the report.  

 
Further information was provided in respect of the 

budget outlook, although it was difficult to forecast resources 
over the following two years given the uncertainties caused 
by the current economic climate and the Government’s 
continuing austerity measures. The Medium Term Financial 
Forecast had been updated and was attached at Appendix 
E. It was noted that the resultant funding gap over the next 
two years was forecast to be in the region of £35.9m. 

 
Further information was provided in respect of 

Halton’s Council Tax, Parish Precepts, Capital Programme, 
the Prudential Code and school budgets.  

 
Members wished to place on record their thanks to all 

members of the Budget Working Group, Policy and 
Performance Board Chairs and staff for their hard work in 
producing this year’s budget. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Council be recommended to 

adopt the resolution set out in Appendix A of the report, 
which included setting the budget at £108.234m, the Council 
Tax requirement of £37.101m (before Parish, Police and 
Fire Precepts) and the Band D Council Tax for Halton of 
£1,181.56. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  



   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO AND PHYSICAL 

ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

   
EXB146 DEMOLITION OF MOOR LANE BUSINESS CENTRE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided an update 
on the closure and subsequent demolition of Moor Lane 
Business Centre. 
 

The Board was advised that a decision to close the 
Centre was made in early 2013, as repair work needed to 
return the building to a reasonable state of repair was 
estimated to be in excess of £750,000. It was noted that 
unless rents were increased substantially over a five year 
period, funding was not available to carry out this work.  
 

Tenants had been provided with assistance with 
relocation and it was noted that although the majority of the 
38 businesses had relocated within the Borough, five had 
relocated elsewhere. It was reported that if the building was 
demolished and the site cleared and secured, the site 
offered a regeneration opportunity. It was further noted that 
discussions had taken place with the NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group in respect of the site being used as 
an interim car parking facility for clients using the Moor Lane 
Health Centre. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board noted 
 
1) that the final date for the closure of the building 

was 31 January 2014; and  

2) the demolition of the premises would commence 

in late February 2014, with completion being due 

in early June 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
MINUTES ISSUED: 11 February 2014 
 
CALL-IN: 18 February 2014 
 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 18 February 2014 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 2.15 p.m. 


